

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC00-708

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Petitioner,

vs.

FREDDRICK BROOKS,

Respondent.

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS
On review from the
District Court of Appeal, Fourth District

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL
Tallahassee, Florida

CELIA TERENCE
BUREAU CHIEF, WEST PALM BEACH
Florida Bar No. 656879

AUGUST A. BONAVIDA
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Florida Bar No. 962295
1655 Palm Beach Lakes Boulevard
Suite 300
West Palm Beach, FL 33401-2299
Telephone: (561) 688-7759

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE FACE.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT.....4-7

POINT I.....4-6

 THIS COURT SHOULD ACCEPT REVIEW BECAUSE
 RESPONDENT WAS PROPERLY SENTENCED AS A PRISON
 RELEASEE REOFFENDER.

POINT II.....7

 DOES CLASSIFYING A DEFENDANT AS BOTH A PRISON
 RELEASEE REOFFENDER AND A HABITUAL FELONY
 OFFENDER VIOLATE DOUBLE JEOPARDY?

CONCLUSION.....8

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....9

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE FACE

In accordance with the Florida Supreme Court Administrative Order issued July 13, 1998, and modeled after Rule 28-2(d), Rules of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit, counsel for Petitioner hereby certifies that the instant brief has been prepared with 12 point Courier New type, a font that has 10 characters per inch.

AUGUST A. BONAVIDA

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

Grant v. State,
745 So. 2d 519 (Fla 2d DCA 1999), rev. granted 3,3,6

Adams v. State, 24 Fla. L. Weekly D2394
(4th DCA October 20, 1999) 2

Gordon v. State, 24 Fla. L. Weekly D2342
(4th DCA October 13, 1999) 2

STATUTES

Section 775.082 (8)(d)1., Fla. Stat. (1997) 4-5

Ch. 99-188 § 2, Laws of Florida. 5
